

Witness No.04 for the petitioner

Further examination-in-chief by and on behalf of the petitioner by Adv. Jeeni Anthony resumed on S.A. on 12.07.2024

12] I have filed my affidavit of evidence on record. It is prepared as per my instructions. Its contents are read over and explained to me. Same are true and correct. It bears my signature.

13] My Hospital has authorized me to attend present case. I have filed authority letter, dated 12.07.2024 and verified copy of my Employment ID Card. Documents now shown to me are the same. [Authority letter, dated 12.07.2024 and verified copy of Employment ID Card of the witness are at Exh.47 and 48 respectively.]

14] OPD papers of the petitioner are now shown to me. Those are of our Hospital. Those bear signature of Dr. Ganesh Boob. Its contents are correct. [OPD papers of the petitioner are at Exh.49 collectively.]

15] Discharge Summary dated 20.03.2022 is now shown to me. It is of our Hospital. It bears signature of Dr. Ganesh Boob and seal of our Hospital. Its contents are correct. [Original Discharge Summary, dated 20.03.2022 is at Exh.50]

16] Final bill-cum-receipt, dated 20.03.2022 is now shown to me. It is of our Hospital. It bears signature of Dr. Ganesh Boob and seal of our Hospital. Its contents are correct. [Final bill-cum receipt, dated 20.03.2022 is at Exh.51.] This bill is of

Rs.1,99,955/-. Its payment is received by our Hospital. Receipt dated 20.03.2022 is now shown to me. It is of our Hospital. It bears signature of Dr. Ganesh Boob and stamp of the Hospital. [Receipt, dated 20.03.2022 is part and parcel of bill Exh.51.]

17] Our Hospital has placed order of Glass bone granules 5CC to ARC Ortho.

**Cross-examination by and on behalf of opponent no.01**

18] **See order below Exh.01, dated 18.02.2021**

19] In view of order passed below petition, Exh.01, dated 18.02.2021, it proceeded ex-parte against opponent no.01.

**Cross-examination by and on behalf of opponent no.02 by Adv. A. K. Tiwari**

20] It is true that, I have no knowledge about injures mentioned in discharge summary, Exh.50. It is true that, documents exhibited today, do not bear my signature. I personally had not prepared discharge summary Exh.50 and final bill and receipt Exh.51. I cannot tell whether petitioner had received benefit of mediclaim policy or not. Today, I have not brought any Books of Account, register, etc. to show that, our Hospital received amount of final bill, Exh.51. It is true that, petitioner came to our office, after four years from the accident.

Question- Do you have any document to show that, petitioner came for treatment of injuries sustained to him in this accident?

Answer- [Ld. Advocate for the petitioner pointed out that, OPD

papers are starting from 12.09.2018. It is in continuation from the date of accident. ]

It is not true to say that, contents of my affidavits are false.

**Re-examination**

**22]** Nil

Before me

R.O.A.C.

Sd/-xxx

Sd/-xxx

(S. N. Shah)

(S. N. Shah)

Member, M.A.C.T., Thane

Member, M.A.C.T., Thane

Date :-12.07.2024

Thane